
REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
SANDIGANBAYAN

QUEZON CITY

SPECIAL THIRD DIVISION

PEOPLE OF THE
PHILIPPINES,

Criminal Cases Nos. SB-
17-CRM-1637 to 1642
For: Violation of Section 3 (e), of

Republic Act No. 3019 on six
(6) counts

Criminal Cases Nos. SB-
17-CRM-1643 to 1648
For: Malversation of public funds

or property under Article 21 7
of the Revised Penal Code on
six (6) counts

ESTELA PELAYO RAMOS,
Accused.

CABOTAJE-TANG, P.J.,
Chairperson,
FERNANDEZ, B., J. and
TRESPESES, J.1

Promulgated:

For resolution is accused Estela Pelayo Ramos' "Motion to
Quash" dated January 24,2018.2

1 Sitting as a special member of the Third Division as per Administrative Order No. 095-2018 dated
February 13, 2018
2 pp. 693-696, Record
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Accused-movant Ramos prays that the Informations in
Criminal Cases Nos. SB-17-CRM-1637 to 1648 be quashed on
the ground that the said Informations do not substantially follow
the prescribed form under the Revised Rules of Court.3 In
support of her argument, she invokes Sections 2 and 6, Rule
110 of the Revised Rules of Criminal Procedure which provide:

SEC. 2. The complaint or information.- The
complaint or information shall be in writing, in the
name of the People of the Philippines and against all
persons who appear to be responsible for.the offense
involved;4

SEC. 6. Sufficiency of complaint or information.- A
complaint or information is sufficient if it states the
name of the accused, the designation of the offense
given by the statute; the acts or omissions complained
of as constituting the offense; the name of the offended
party; the approximate date of the commission of the
offense; and the place where the offense was committed.

When an offense is committed by more than
one person, all of them shall be included in the
complaint or information.5

According to the accused-movant, the basis for the filing of
the Informations in these cases was her alleged participation
and/ or cooperation with the other officials of the Philippine
Amusement and Gaming Corporation (PAGCOR) in the
disbursement of its funds in favor of Batang Iwas sa Droga
(BIDA)Foundation, Inc.6 She points out that the complaint filed
against her with the Office of the Ombudsman identifies several
officials of PAGCORwho purportedly took part in the processing
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3 p. 693, Record
4 Emphasis supplied by the accused-movant
5 Emphasis supplied by the accused-movant
6 p. 694, Record
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and approval of the questioned transactions.7 However, the
above-mentioned Informations failed to include all those who
appear to be responsible for the offenses herein charged; hence,
the said Informations must be quashed for being incomplete.

In its "Opposition" dated February 12, 2018,8 the
prosecution contends that the present motion should be denied
outright for lack of merit and for being a prohibited motion
under the Revised Guidelines for Continuous Trial of Criminal
Cases. 9

The prosecution submits that an examination of the
Informations in these cases shows that they are valid, regular
and substantially conform to the prescribed form under Section
6, Rule 110 of the Revised Rules of Criminal Procedure. It
explains that the Informations in these cases state the name of
the accused; the designation of the offenses charged; the
manner on how the offense was committed; and, the date and
place of the commission of the offenses charged.lo

Moreover, the prosecution avers that the ground relied
upon by the accused-movant in her motion to quash is not
among the exclusive grounds listed under Section 3, Rule 117
of the Revised Rules of Criminal Procedure;ll and, that a reading
of the said motion reveals that the ground invoked by the
accused-movant was merely "borrowed" so that her present
motion would not be dismissed outright. The prosecution
further avers that the contentions of the accused-movant
involve an extraneous matter, which have no bearing and are
irrelevant to the validity of the present Inforrnations.12

7 p. 694, Record
8 pp. 702-708, Record
9 p. 704, Record
10 pp. 704-705, Record
11 p. 705, Record
12 p. 706, Record
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After an assiduous assessment of the arguments raised by
the parties, the Court finds the subject motion bereft of merit.

In a catena of cases, the Supreme Court has consistently
refrained from interfering with the exercise of the Office of the
Ombudsman's investigatory and prosecutorial powers.13 This is
because the Constitution gives the Office of the Ombudsman
wide latitude in prosecuting or dismissing complaints filed
before it.14 In fact, the Supreme Court has held that it has been
its practice to uphold the constitutionally conferred
investigatory and prosecutorial independence of the
Ombudsman because it is precisely this independence that
allows the said office to achieve its constitutional purpose and
objective.IS

Plainly, the determination of what charges to file and who
are to be charged are matters addressed to the discretion of the
Officeof the Ombudsman.16

Notably, while the nomenclature of the ground relied upon
by the accused -movant in her motion to quash is among those
enumerated under Section 3, Rule 117 of the Revised Rules of
Criminal Procedure, the factual and legal grounds specified
therein actually refer to the non-inclusion in the present
Informations of certain individuals who allegedly participated in
the questioned transactions in these cases. This is not a proper
ground for a motion to quash under the rules.

At any rate, the Court shall proceed to assess the ,
sufficiency of the subject Infonnations. /l ~r '
13 See Morales, Jr., v. Ombudsman Carpio-Morales, 785 SCRA 609 (2016), Ramiscal, Jr., v. Sandiganbayan,
630 SCRA 505 (2010), Dimayuga v. Of/ice 0/ the Ombudsman, 495 SCRA461 (2006), Quiambao v. Desierto,
438 SCRA495 (2004), Kara-an v. Of/ice 0/ the Ombudsman, 432 SCRA 457 (2004), and The Presidential ad-
hoc. Fact Finding Committee on Behest Loans v. Ombudsman Desierto, 362 SCRA 730 (2001)
14 Ramiscal, Jr., v. Sandiganbayan, 630 SCRA 505 (2010)
15 Dimayuga v. Of/ice o/the Ombudsman, 495 SCRA461 (2006)
16 Ramiscal, Jr., v. Sandiganbayan, 630 SCRA 505 (2010)
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It is settled that every element of the offense charged must
be alleged in an Information.17 Jurisprudence teaches that the
fundamental test in determining the sufficiency of the
averments in a complaint or Information is whether the facts
alleged therein, if hypothetically admitted, constitute the
elements of the offense. Matters aliunde are not to be
considered. 18

The Informations in Criminal Cases Nos. SB-17-CRM-1637
to 1642, which charge the accused-movant with violation of
Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019 on six (6) counts, are similarly
worded except for the date of the commission of the alleged
crime, the amount involved and the entity which was
purportedly benefitted. The Information in Criminal Case No.
SB-17-CRM-1637reads:

That on October 26, 2005 to December 14, 2005,
or sometime prior or subsequent thereto, in Quezon
City, Philippines, and within the jurisdiction of this
Honorable Court, accused ESTELAPELAYORAMOS,a
high-ranking public officer being then Vice President of
the Finance and Treasury Department, Philippine
Amusement and Gaming Corporation (PAGCOR),while
in the performance of her official functions, committing
the crime in relation to office and taking advantage
thereof, acting with evident bad faith, manifest partiality
and/or gross inexcusable negligence, did then and there
willfully, unlawfully, and criminally give unwarranted
benefits, advantage, or preference to Batang [was sa
Droga Foundation, Inc. (BIDA),when she signed Check
Vouchers covering the amount of PhP6,500,000.00,
which was used to procure goods and services for the
Maligayang Barangay Maagang Pasko 2005 project,
representing anomalous donation/ sponsorship to BIDA,
thereby causing undue injury to PACiCOR in the
aforesaid amount. /' ~ •

17 See Canceran v. People, 761 SCRA293 (2015), Mendoza-~mbUdsman, 380 SCRA 325 (2002) and,
People v. Estopito, 373 SCRA212 (2002)
18 People v. Bolao, 640 SCRA 565 (2011), See also Lazarte v. Sandiganbayan, 581 SCRA 431 (2009), Cabrera
v. Sandiganbayan, 441 SCRA377 (2004)
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Likewise, the Informations in Criminal Cases Nos. 8B-17-
CRM-1643 to 1648, which charge the accused-movant with the
crime of malversation of public funds, are similarly worded
except for the date of the commission of the alleged crime, the
amount involved and the entity which was purportedly
benefitted. The Information in Criminal Case No. 8B-l 7-CRM-
1643 reads:

That on October 26, 2005 to December 14, 2005
or thereabout, in Quezon City, Philippines, and within
the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, above-named
accused ESTELAP. RAMOS,a public officer being then
Vice President of the Finance and Treasury Department,
Philippine Amusement and Gaming Corporation
(PAGCOR),did then and there willfully, unlawfully, and
feloniously consent to, or through abandonment or
negligence, permitted another person to take public
funds in the sum of PhP6,500',000.00, over which she
had custody and control by reason of her office and
thus accountable therefor, by signing Check Vouchers
covering said amount, which was used to procure goods
and services for the Maligayang· Barangay Maagang
Pasko 2005 project representing anomalous
donation/ sponsorship to Batang Iwas sa Droga (BIDA)
Foundation.

In Dela Chica v. Sandiganbayan,19 the Supreme Court
enumerated the essential elements of a violation Section 3 (e) of
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(1) That the accused are public officers or private
persons charged in conspiracy with them;

(2) That said public officers committed the prohibited
acts during the performance of their official duties
or in relation to their public positions;

(3) That they caused undue injury to any party,
whether the Government or a private party;

(4) That such Injury was caused by gIvIng
unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference to
such parties; and,

.(5) That the public officers acted with manifest
partiality, evident bad faith or gross inexcusable
negligence.

On the other hand, the Supreme Court in People v.
Pantaleon, Jr.,20 identified the elements common to all acts of
malversation under Article 217 of the Revised Penal Code, thus:

b. That he had the custody or control of funds or
property by reason of the duties of his office;

c. That those funds or property were public funds or
property for which he was accountable; and,

d. That he appropriated, took, misappropriated or
consented or, through abandonment or negligence,
permitted another person to take them.21

20581 seRA 140 (2009)
• 21 Italics supplied by the Supreme Court
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The Court finds that the Informations in Criminal Cases
Nos. SB-17-CRM-1637 to 1642 allege all the essential elements
of a violation of Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019. The said
Informations specifically allege that [1] accused-movant Ramos
was a public officer at the time material to the complaint; [2]
while in the performance of her official functions, she
committed the crime in relation to her office and took advantage
thereof; [3] she acted with evident bad faith, manifest partiality,
and/or gross inexcusable negligence; [4] she willfully,
unlawfully and criminally gave unwarranted benefits, advantage
or preference to BIDAFoundation, Inc., and, [5] the said acts
caused undue injury to PAGCOR.

Similarly, the Court finds that the Informations in Criminal
Cases Nos. SB-17-CRM-1643 to 1648 sufficiently allege the
elements of the crime of malversation of public funds under
Article 217 of the Revised Penal Code. The abov~-mentioned
Informations specifically allege that (1] accused-movant Ramos
was a public officer, [2] she had custody and control of public
funds by reason of her office; [3] she is accountable for the said
funds; and, [4] she willfully, unlawfully, and feloniously
consented to, or through abandonment or negligence, permitted
another person to take said public funds by means of signing
certain check vouchers in favor of BIDAFoundation Inc.

It must be remembered that an Information needs only to
state the ultimate facts constituting the offense and not the finer
details of why and how the alleged crime was committed
bec~use these matters are more appropriate for trial. 22

Lastly, a plain reading of all the Informations in these
cases reveals that the name of the accused; the designation of
the offense given by the statute; the acts or omissions
complained of as constituting the offense; the date of the
commission of the offense; the name of the offended party; and,
the place where the offense was committed were aptly alleged

/I
" See People v. Sondl.onboyon (4'" OMskm), 770SCRA 162 (2015) and People v. Rom.olde" SS9SCRA 492f'
~OO~ •1".
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therein. Thus, the Court holds that the questioned Informations
conform sufficiently to the requirements of Section 6, Rule 110
of the Revised Rules of Criminal Procedure.

WHEREFORE, accused -movant Estela Pelayo Ramos'
"Motion to Quash" dated January 24, 2018, is DENIED for lack
of merit.

Set the arraignment of the accused and pre-trial on April
27,2018, at 1:30 in the afternoon.

Quezon City, Metro Manila


